

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CASE NO. 17-5196

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nicopure Labs, LLC and
Right To Be Smoke-Free Coalition,*Appellants,*

v.

Food and Drug Administration, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:16-cv-00878-ABJ
Hon. Amy Berman Jackson, U.S. District Judge

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS NICOPURE LABS, LLC AND
RIGHT TO BE SMOKE-FREE COALITION**

Eric P. Gotting
Azim Chowdhury
Keller and Heckman LLP
1001 G Street NW, Suite 500 West
Washington D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 434-4100
Facsimile: (202) 434-4646
Email: gotting@khlaw.com
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF CASE	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
A. Vapor Products	4
B. Vapor Products and Continuum of Risk.....	5
II. Tobacco Control Act.....	7
A. Modified Risk Claims	7
B. Free Samples.....	9
C. Pre-Market Review.....	9
III. District Court Decision	10
A. Modified Risk Claims	10
B. Free Samples	11
C. Pre-Market Review	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. The First Amendment Protects Consumers’ Rights To Information.....	16
II. The Ban On MRTP Claims Violates The First Amendment.....	17
A. The MRTP Provision Is Effectively A Ban	18
B. The MRTP Provision Bans Truthful, Non-Misleading Claims	20
C. The MRTP Provision Is Subject To “Heightened” Scrutiny Under <i>Sorrell</i>	22
D. The MRTP Provision Does Not Directly And Materially Advance The Government’s Interests	24
E. The MRTP Provision Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Serve The Government’s Interests	29

III. The Free Sample Ban Violates The First Amendment35

 A. Samples Are Protected Speech..... 35

 B. The Free Sample Ban Does Not Directly And Materially Advance
 The Government’s Interests 40

IV. The Free Sample Ban Is Not Narrowly Tailored To Serve The
 Government’s Interests 43

V. FDA Failed To Tailor The PMTA To Less Risky Vapor Products48

 A. The TCA Requires FDA To Regulate Based On Risk.....49

 B. The Deeming Rule Will Virtually Eliminate The Vaping
 Industry..... 50

 C. FDA Must Consider Reasonable PMTA Alternatives54

VI. This Court Should Deny The Motion To Intervene56

CONCLUSION.....58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alfa Int'l Seafood v. Ross</i> , 321 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2017)	56
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. United States Dep't of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Glickman, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	57
<i>Associated Builders & Contrs., Inc. v. Herman</i> , 166 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1999). 57	
<i>Bailey v. Morales</i> , 190 F.3d 320 (5th Cir.)	39
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	34
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	29
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	10, 16-17, 27, 29, 31
<i>Cigar Ass'n of Am. v. FDA</i> , No. 1:16-cv-1460 (D.D.C.)	56
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	57
<i>Cyclops Vapor 2 v. FDA</i> , No. 2:16-cv-556 (M.D. Ala.).....	56
<i>Dana's R.R. Supply v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012)	11, 39
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	17, 25, 29, 38
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	49, 50
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	57

<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	25, 26, 28-30, 41-42
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	56
<i>44 Liquormart v. R.I.</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	25, 42
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	17, 30, 43, 48
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1971)	49
<i>N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Ocheesee Creamery LLC v. Putnam</i> , 851 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2017)	25, 31
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assoc. v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986).....	25
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	40, 43
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	23, 40
<i>Rockwood v. City of Burlington</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 411(D. Vt. 1999).....	39
<i>Rubin v. Coors</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1994).....	25-26, 43
<i>Seed Co. v. Westerman</i> , 832 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	23, 26, 29, 40
<i>Tex. v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	35
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	17, 29, 31, 34, 47
<i>U.S. v. British Tobacco Australia Servs. Ltd</i> , 437 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	57
<i>U.S. v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	16, 23

Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt, 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001) 26

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, 425 U.S. 748 (1976)
 16, 29, 35

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009)..... 4, 20, 32, 39, 49

21 U.S.C. §371(a) 50

21 U.S.C. §387b 33

21 U.S.C. §387c 33

21 U.S.C. §387d(a)(3)..... 27

21 U.S.C. §387d(d)(1)..... 27

21 U.S.C. §387d(e) 27

21 U.S.C. §387e(i) 19

21 U.S.C. §387k..... 7

21 U.S.C. §387k(b)(2)..... 8, 23-24, 28

21 U.S.C. §387k(b)(2)(i)..... 20, 21

21 U.S.C. §387k(b)(2)(A)(i)(III) 21

21 U.S.C. §387k(b)(2)(A)(ii) 20

21 U.S.C. §387k(g)(1)..... 8, 22

21 U.S.C. §387k(g)(4)..... 8

21 U.S.C. §387j..... 9

21 U.S.C. §387j(a)(1)(A)..... 9

21 U.S.C. §387j(c) 10

21 U.S.C. §387j(c)(5)..... 55

21 U.S.C. §387a-1 47

21 U.S.C. §387a-1(d) 42

21 U.S.C. §387a-1(d)(1) 9

21 U.S.C. §387a-1(d)(2) 9

21 C.F.R. §1140.10 43

21 C.F.R. §1140.14 43

21 C.F.R. §1140.16(c)(2)(ii) 45

21 C.F.R. §1140.16(d) 47

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

77 Fed. Reg. 20,034 (Apr. 3, 2012) 27

79 Fed. Reg. 23,142 (Apr. 25, 2014) 32, 44-45

81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016)	
..... 4-7, 9-10, 20-21, 32-34, 36-37, 40-41, 43-47, 50, 52-54	
83 Fed. Reg. 3158 (Jan. 23, 2018)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Academies of Sciences, Public Health Consequences of E-Cigarettes, available at https://tinyurl.com/ycxlymgf	1
Royal College of Physicians, Nicotine Without Smoke: Tobacco Harm Reduction (2016), available at https://tinyurl.com/ybg9p3k3	1
FDA News Release, <i>FDA Announces Comprehensive Regulatory Plan to Shift Trajectory of Tobacco-Related Disease, Death</i> (July 28, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y7bybf6c	2
Public Health England, <i>Independent Expert E-Cigarettes Evidence Review</i> (Feb. 6, 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/yb9aebkc	7
FDA, <i>FDA-TRACK: Agency-Wide Program Performance</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y7ypbkup	18
FDA, <i>Modified Risk Tobacco Products Overview</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ycfepzw3	18
FDA Docket No. 2017-D-3001, <i>Modified Risk Tobacco Product Application for iQOS System</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ybefklgm	18
David Marcus, Seeking Redemption, Big Tobacco Says New Products Eliminate 90 Percent Of Smoking Toxins , The Federalist, https://tinyurl.com/y9lmrcq2	18
FDA, <i>Swedish Match North Premarket Tobacco Product Application (PMTA) Technical Project Lead (TPL) Review</i> , available at https://tinyurl.com/y7tjxunb	18
FDA, Briefing Document for Jan. 24-25, 2018 iQOS Tobacco Product Scientific Advisory Committee meeting, available at https://tinyurl.com/ybkyd8u4	19
<i>US Panel Rejects Philip Morris Claim iQOS Tobacco Device Cuts Disease Risk</i> , the Guardian, available at https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2018/jan/25/us-panel-rejects-philip-morris-claim-iqos-tobacco-device-cuts-disease-risk	19

FDA, <i>Search Tobacco Product Listings</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y9ysa2zj	19
<i>Tar Definition</i> , Merriam-Webster.com (2017), https://tinyurl.com/ya5wuoqo	21
<i>Ash Definition</i> , Merriam-Webster.com (2017), https://tinyurl.com/ybvkjhky	21
Inst. of Med. of the Nat'l Acad., <i>Growing Up Tobacco Free: Preventing Nicotine Addiction in Children and Youths</i> (1994), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/yd23qkym	41
Richard J. Durbin et al., <i>Gateway to Addiction? A Survey of Popular Electronic Cigarette Manufacturers and Targeted Marketing to Youth</i> (2014), <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/ya64bwg8	41
FDA News Release, <i>FDA to Expand Public Education Campaign to Focus on Prevention of Youth E-Cigarette Use</i> (Aug. 8, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/yahacaaz	46
FDA, <i>Tobacco Product Marketing Orders</i> , <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/ybohopy	52
